

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY E. TUCKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PROF. CARLTON M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW  
TAX CLINIC  
55 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 790-0381  
csmith@yu.edu

*Attorney for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Facts of Larry Tucker’s Case .....	2
B. The IRS Office of Appeals Prior to 1998 .....	7
C. The IRS Office of Appeals After 1998 and Collection Due Process Hearings .....	9
D. The Tax Court’s Appointments Clause Opinion .....	15
E. The D.C. Circuit Affirms on Different Reasoning .....	18
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX A –  
Court of Appeals Opinion (Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 1a

APPENDIX B –  
Tax Court Opinion of July 26, 2010 ..... 18a

APPENDIX C –  
Tax Court Opinion of March 22, 2011..... 104a

APPENDIX D – Statutory Provisions

26 U.S.C. §6320 ..... 142a

26 U.S.C. §6330 (excerpt) ..... 145a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16, 21, 22, 25, 38
<i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> , 115 T.C. 35 (2000) .....	38
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) ....	32
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giamelli v. Commissioner</i> , 129 T.C. 107 (2007) .....	14, 32
<i>Ginsberg v. Commissioner</i> , 130 T.C. 88 (2008) .....	30
<i>Holtzclaw v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 172 F.3d 872 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Hopkins v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C. 451 (2003) .....	20
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 13757 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 6, 2012).....	33-34
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2007-142, 93 T.C.M. (CCH) 1312 .....	30

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keene v. Commissioner</i> , 121 T.C. 8 (2003) .....	14
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 710 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Kennon</i> , 7 Ohio St. 546 (1857) .....	29
<i>Masias v. HHS</i> , 634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ..	38
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	32
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.3d 27 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	14-15
<i>Pennsylvania v. HHS</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) .....	9, 30
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	7
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), rev'g 123 T.C. 85 (2004) .....	15
<i>Sego v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 604 (2000) ...	14, 32
<i>Swann v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2003-70, 85 T.C.M. (CCH) 1006 .....	14
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 114 (2010), aff'd 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1, 19

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , T. C. Memo. 2011-67, 101 T.C.M. (CCH) 1307, aff'd 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Varnadore v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	28-29
<i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	28
 Constitution:	
Art. II, §2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	1, 5, 25, 26
 Statutes:	
 Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6015 .....	11
§ 6159 .....	3
§ 6211(a) .....	7
§ 6212(a) .....	7
§ 6213(a) .....	7
§ 6303 .....	10
§ 6320 .....	2, 11, 12, 15
§ 6321 .....	10

	<u>Page</u>
§ 6323 .....	10, 31
§ 6330 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6331 .....	10
§ 6502(a) .....	3
§ 6672.....	30
§ 7121 .....	20, 32
§ 7122 .....	3, 31
§ 7443A .....	23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 35, 37
§ 7453 .....	36
§ 7460(b) .....	33
§ 7463 .....	23, 35, 37
§ 7482(a)(1).....	35
§ 7803 .....	5
§ 7804 .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 802(f)(1).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(c)(2) .....	38
IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 .....	10
§ 1001(a)(4), 112 Stat. 689.....	13
§ 3465(b), 112 Stat. 768 .....	12
Miscellaneous:	
Jeremiah Coder, “IRS Appeals Looks to Maintain Independence, Faces Longer Cycle Times”, <i>Tax Notes Today</i> , May 4, 2012, 2012 TNT 87-2 .....	34

	<i>Page</i>
Delegation Order Appeals-193-1, IRM Exhibit 8.22.4-1 (Mar. 16, 2010) .....	14
Department of Justice Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsels of the Executive Branch, “Officers of the United States for Purposes of the Appointments Clause”, 2007 OLC LEXIS 3 .....	19, 33
H.R. (Conf.) Rep. 105-599, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (Jun. 24, 1998) .....	8, 31
Internal Revenue Manual: § 5.8.1.1.3 (Mar. 16, 2010) .....	4
§ 5.8.5.4 (Sept. 1, 2005) .....	4
IRS Chief Counsel Notice 2012-010 (May 10, 2012), reproduced at 2012 TNT 93-42 .....	13
IRS Data Book, 2011, available at www.irs.gov .....	5, 8, 15
IRS National Taxpayer Advocate 2006 Annual Report to Congress (Dec. 31, 2006), available at www.irs.gov .....	15
Rev. Proc. 87-24, 1987-1 C.B. 720 .....	.8
Rev. Proc. 2012-18, 2012-10 I.R.B. 455 .....	13

*Page*

Charles Rossotti, Testimony to the Joint Committee on Taxation Annual Joint Review Progress Report on the Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998 (May 14, 2002), reproduced at 2002 TNT 94-19 (May 15, 2002) .....	8
S. Rep. 105-174, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 22, 1998) .....	11
Tax Court Rules:	
174(b) .....	37
183 .....	24
26 C.F.R. § 301.6330-1(d)(2)(A-D6) .....	14, 37
26 C.F.R. § 601.106 .....	8, 13
